First Reading:	02-01-2024
Publication:	02-08-2024
Second Reading:	02-15-2024
Publication:	02-22-2024

#### ORDINANCE NO. 2766

# AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 2, ARTICLE I, SECTION 1, SUBSECTION 3 OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF ROSELLE PARK ENTITLED, "ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS"

**BE IT ORDAINED** by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Roselle Park, County of Union, State of New Jersey that Chapter 2, Article I, Section 1, Subsection 3 of the Code of the Borough of Roselle Park be and hereby is amended as follows:

### **SECTION 1.** Stipulating Legislative Sponsors

§ 2-1.3 Ordinances and Resolutions.

- **a.** The Council shall take appropriate action to insure ensure that Ordinances and Resolutions of the preceding year are compiled or codified.
- b. Meeting agenda shall notate legislative sponsors of all Ordinances and Resolutions presented for consideration by the Council. Such notation shall be made by the Borough Clerk in bolded parentheses after the title block of each Ordinance and Resolution so presented.
  - 1. Legislative sponsors for Ordinances and Resolutions may include the Mayor, members of Council, Departments through their respective Department Head, and the Business Administrator of the Borough. The governing body as a whole may also sponsor an Ordinance or Resolution.

#### **SECTION 2.** Invalidity

If any section or portion of a section of this Code shall be invalid for any reason, such invalidity shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections or portions of this Ordinance.

## SECTION 3. Inconsistent Ordinances Repealed.

All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances, to the extent that they are inconsistent herewith, are hereby repealed.

## **SECTION 4.** Captions.

Captions contained in this Ordinance have been included only for the purpose of facilitating reference to the various sections and are not intended and shall not be utilized to construe the intent and meaning of the text of any section. Likewise, all strike through text, thusly, should be considered a deletion from Borough Code, and all bolded text, thusly, should be considered an addition to Borough Code.

#### **SECTION 5.** Effective Date.

This Ordinance shall become effective upon publication of the Notice of Final Adoption prepared by the Office of the Borough Clerk.

Introduction:

February 1, 2024

Adoption:

February 15, 2024

Attest:

Andrew J. Casais, RMC Borough Clerk

+	
Incenh	Signorello III
anachii	bignoreno m

	Aye	Nay	Abstain	Absent
Petrosky	X			
Johnson	X			
Signorello	X			
Robaina	X			
Lyons				X
Patel				X

	Aye	Nay	Abstain	Absent
Petrosky	/X			
Johnson	X			
Signorello	X			
Robaina	X			
Lyons	X			
Patel	X			

Copy To: All Clerk's Office Staff.